
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2908

ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2024

Rectification of Black Spots


2908.  SHRI DURAI VAIKO:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a)     the details of number of black spots (accident-prone spots,

based on fatalities) found (including black spots on State Government roads) and rectified during the last ten years, year-

wise;


(b)     the details (name, among other details) of number of

contractors and consultants, held responsible for deficiency in design, construction or maintenance of the roads, year and State-

wise; and


(c)     the percentage of National Highways that have speed change

lanes?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


 (a)    Government in Ministry of Road Transport & Highways

(MoRTH) is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs). Data on black spots on state roads are not maintained by Central Government. Based on data on accidents involving fatalities and grievous injuries, Government has identified 13,795 black spots on the NHs. Government has taken steps for immediate short-term measures like road markings, signages, crash barriers, road studs, delineators, closure of unauthorized median openings, traffic calming measures, etc. at accident black spots.

Long-term measures like improvement of road geometrics, junction improvements, spot widening of carriageway, construction of underpasses/overpasses, etc. are taken for permanent rectification of black spots. Short-term rectification measures have been completed on 9,525 black spots and permanent rectification of 4,777 black spots have been completed.

(b)     The details are annexed.


(c)     Acceleration and Deceleration lanes are provided for entry and

exit to/from NHs for safe maneuvering of vehicles.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2908 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2024

ASKED BY SHRI DURAI VAIKO REGARDING RECTIFICATION OF

BLACK SPOTS


Srl.No. State Name of the Company Year

1 Karnataka IRB West Coast Tollway Ltd 2024

2 Bihar
Progressive - Sunway Construction

Berhad
2023

3 Bihar
Progressive - Sunway Construction

Berhad
2023

4 Bihar Ashoka Buildcon Limited 2023

5
Jammu and

Kashmir

Hindustan Construction Company

Ltd.
2021

6
Rajasthan,

Haryana
Tantia Constructions Ltd. 2022

7 Karnataka Bangalore-Malur Highways Pvt Ltd 2022

8 Karnataka Dilip Buildcon Ltd. 2022

9
Jammu and

Kashmir

Ceigall India Limited-Patel

Engineering Limited (JV)
2022

10
Jammu and

Kashmir

Ceigall India Limited-Patel

Engineering Limited (JV)
2022

11 Rajasthan Rathore Bhagyajeet & Co. 2022

12
Jammu and

Kashmir

Ceigall India Limited-Patel

Engineering Limited (JV)
2022

13
Jammu and

Kashmir

Ceigall India Limited-Patel

Engineering Limited (JV)
2022

14 Kerala
GHV India Pvt. Ltd. -EKK

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd(JV)
2020

15 Kerala
GHV India Pvt. Ltd. -EKK

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd(JV)
2020

16 Tamil Nadu Patel Infrastructure Limited 2022

17 Gujarat
IL&FS Transportation Networks

Ltd.
2021


18 West Bengal CQCE - RKEC (JV) 2020

19 West Bengal CQCE - RKEC (JV) 2020

20 Tamil Nadu JMC Projects (India) Ltd. 2021

21 Tamil Nadu Madhucon Projects Ltd 2020

22 Tamil Nadu Madhucon Projects Ltd 2020

23 Tamil Nadu Madhucon Projects Ltd 2020

24 Andhra Pradesh Dilip Buildcon Ltd. 2021

25 Rajasthan E5 Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. 2021

26 Madhya Pradesh
PNC Bundelkhand Highways Pvt.

Ltd.
2024

27 Madhya Pradesh PNC Khajuraho Highways Pvt. Ltd. 2024

28 Madhya Pradesh PNC Infratech Pvt. Ltd. 2024

29 Madhya Pradesh PNC Infratech Pvt. Ltd. 2024

30 Gujarat MKC Infrastructure Ltd. 2023

31 Gujarat GHV (India) Pvt Ltd. 2023

32 Bihar Lea International Ltd. 2022

33 Bihar SPAN CONSULTANTS PVT 2022

34 Bihar SPAN CONSULTANTS PVT 2022

35 Assam Anupam Nirman Pvt. Ltd 2021

36 Delhi MBL Infrastructures Ltd. 2021

37 Uttar Pradesh Gayatri Projects Limited 2021

38 Uttar Pradesh Gayatri Projects Limited 2021

39 Chhattisgarh

Bloom Companies LLC In JV With

M/s Almondz Global Infra-

Consultant Limited

2024

40 Chhattisgarh

Bloom Companies LLC In JV With

M/s Almondz Global Infra-

Consultant Limited

2024

41 Chhattisgarh

Bloom Companies LLC In JV With

M/s Almondz Global Infra-

Consultant Limited

2024

42 Chhattisgarh

Bloom Companies LLC In JV With

M/s Almondz Global Infra-

Consultant Limited

2024


43 Uttar Pradesh

G-Eng Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd.

In JV With Voyants Solution Pvt

Ltd. Associate With NU-Infra

Engineering Pvt. Ltd

2024

44 Uttar Pradesh

G-Eng Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd.

In JV With Voyants Solution Pvt

Ltd. Associate With NU-Infra

Engineering Pvt. Ltd

2024

45 Uttar Pradesh

G-Eng Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd. in

JV with Voyants Solutions Private

Limited in association with Nu-Infra

Engineers Pvt. Ltd.

2024

46 Uttar Pradesh

G-Eng Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd. in

JV with Voyants Solutions Private

Limited in association with Nu-Infra

Engineers Pvt. Ltd.

2024

47 Chhattisgarh Transys Consulting Pvt. Ltd. 2024

48 Karnataka
Theme Engineering Services Pvt.

Ltd.
2024

49 Rajasthan Louis Berger Group Inc. 2024

50 Bihar SAI Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd. 2024

51 Chhattisgarh Transys Consulting Pvt. Ltd. 2024

52 Maharashtra Monarch Surveyors 2024

53 Maharashtra Monarch Surveyors 2024

54 Haryana
SA Infrastructure Consultants Pvt.

Ltd.
2024

55 Maharashtra K&J Projects Pvt. Ltd. 2024

56 Bihar Holtech Consulting Pvt. Ltd. 2023

57 Odisha

TPF Getinsa Eurostudioes SL -

Segmental Consulting &

Infrastructure (JV)

2023

58 Odisha

TPF Getinsa Eurostudioes SL -

Segmental Consulting &

Infrastructure (JV)

2023


59 Andhra Pradesh

ISAN CORPORATION INDIA PVT

LTD IN ASSOCIATION WITH WITH

SES PVT LTD

2022

60 Andhra Pradesh

ISAN CORPORATION INDIA PVT

LTD IN ASSOCIATION WITH WITH

SES PVT LTD

2022

61 Haryana AECOM Asia Co. Ltd. 2022

62 Haryana AECOM Asia Co. Ltd. 2022

63 Tamil Nadu
Theme Engineering Services Pvt.

Ltd.
2022

64 Himachal Pradesh
SNC-LAVALIN Infrastructure Pvt.

Ltd.
2021

65 Tamil Nadu
Yongama Engineering Pvt. Ltd. -

Sterling Indo Tech (JV)
2021

66 Tamil Nadu
Yongama Engineering Pvt. Ltd. -

Sterling Indo Tech (JV)
2021

67 Andhra Pradesh Cemosa - Armenge (JV) 2021

68 Andhra Pradesh Cemosa - Armenge (JV) 2021

69 Jharkhand
Lion Engineering Consultant Pvt.

Ltd.
2021

70 Uttar Pradesh

DATA TECHNOSYS (ENGINEERS)

PVT. LTD. IN ASSOCIATION WITH

MSPARK FUTURISTICS &

ASSOCIATES

2024

71 Uttar Pradesh

DATA TECHNOSYS (ENGINEERS)

PVT. LTD. IN ASSOCIATION WITH

MSPARK FUTURISTICS &

ASSOCIATES

2024

72 Odisha Sheladia Associates Inc. 2024

73 Delhi
Consulting Engineering Services

Pvt. Ltd.
2021

74 Uttar Pradesh
MSV International Inc. - MSPARK

(JV)
2021

75 Uttar Pradesh
MSV International Inc. - MSPARK

(JV)
2021

76 Uttar Pradesh
MSV International Inc. - MSPARK

(JV)
2021

77 Uttar Pradesh
MSV International Inc. - MSPARK

(JV)
2021


78 Uttar Pradesh M/s PIDCL 2024

79 Uttar Pradesh M/s JC Technocrat Pvt. Ltd.
2024

80 Uttar Pradesh M/s AV Construction Moradabad
2023

81 Uttar Pradesh M/s Vikas Traders Lko
2023

82 Uttar Pradesh M/s Dhyan Singh Kaushambi
2022

83 Uttar Pradesh
M/s Lion Construction Company

Kanpur

2022

84 Uttarakhand M/s Bloom Companies LLC 2024

85 Uttarakhand
M/s Subudhi Technoengineers

Pvt Ltd
2024

86 Uttarakhand
M/s Technocrats Advisory

Services
2024

87 Maharashtra
M/s. Parshuram Arawali

Highways Pvt. Ltd.
2024

88 Maharashtra
M/s. Bloom LLc,

Chiplun
2024

89
Arunachal

Pradesh
M/s Spar Geo Infra Pvt. Ltd. 2024


*****

